ASB 204-01-53
Page 2 of 5
MATERIAL:
Required Material:
None required.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MILS22473 GR AA 50cc Adhesive/Sealant A/R C-320
F900, Yellow Torque Seal (Inspection
Ink)
A/R N/A
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-204B-IPB Illustrated Parts List, Chapter 7
BHT-204B-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 7
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practice Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ASB 204-01-53
Page 3 of 5
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Magnetic Brake P/N 204-001-376-003 may be installed on aircraft or may be held
as a spare part. If a spare magnetic brake is manufactured by Memcor Truohm
under P/N MP498-3, comply with steps 6 through 12 and then return magnetic
brake to spare stock. If magnetic brake is installed on aircraft, proceed to step 2.
2. Disconnect battery.
3. Gain access to the to the cyclic and anti- torque flight control system magnetic
brake (4, figure 1).
4. Using a mirror and a flashlight, inspect each Magnetic Brake installed to determine
if it is manufactured by Memcor Truohm, Inc. by identifying the P/N MP498-3. If the
Magnetic Brake is P/N MP498-3 ,continue with step five (5) of this Alert Service
Bulletin. If the Magnetic Brake is not manufactured by Memcor Truohm, Inc.
proceed to step 14 of this Alert Service Bulletin.
5. Remove cyclic fore & aft and lateral magnetic brake from aircraft.
-NOTE-
Anti-torque magnetic brake does not have to be removed
from aircraft to perform the following check.
6. Using a suitable torque wrench and screw driver bit apply 10 inch/lbs. (1.12 Nm)
force to screw(s) (1, figure 1) in a counterclockwise direction. If screw(s) (1) does
not move, proceed to step 12. If any movement is found on screw(s) (1) proceed to
the following steps.
-NOTE-
If the inspection reveals that screw(s) (1) has disengaged,
inspect arm assembly (4) for mechanical damage created by
screw (1). If mechanical damage is found, the depth shall not
exceed 0.030 inch (0.762 mm). Acceptable damage may be
smoothed and treated in accordance with the Standard
Practice Manual Chapter 3 for Chemical Film. If damage is
greater than 0.030 inch (0.762 mm) contact Product Support
Engineering.
7. Remove screw(s) (1) and stop limit(s) (2) from magnetic brake (4).
8. Clean residue adhesive from magnetic brake (4) screw holes and screw(s) (1) with
compressed air.
ASB 204-01-53
Page 4 of 5
9. Apply adhesive (C-320) to screw(s) (1) threads and install in magnetic brake (4)
hand tight.
10. Adjust the stop limit(s) (3) to achieve the arm assembly shaft travel as per
dimensions in BHT-204B-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 7.
11. Once shaft travel is obtained, torque screws (1) 5 to 10 in-lbs (0.56 to 1.12 Nm).
12. Apply torque seal inspection ink to screws (1) and to stop limits (2).
13. Re-install cyclic fore & aft and lateral magnetic brakes into aircraft.
14. Re-install cyclic and anti-torque magnetic brake access panels.
15. Connect battery.
16. Make an entry in the helicopter historical records indicating compliance with this
Alert Service Bulletin.
ASB 204-01-53
Page 5 of 5